UNOFFICIAL COP“’

Prepared by:
Michael L. Riddle

EURERRN e

Middieberg, Riddle & Gianna IIEDoc:#: 0428749136
717 N. Harwood, Suite 2400 tugene "Gene" Moore Fee: $42.00
Dallas, TX 75201 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 10/13/2004 01:53 PM Pg: 1of10

Return to:

AEGIS WHOLESALE CORPORATION
ATTENTION: LOAN SHIPPING

3250 BRIARPARK DRIVE, #400
HOUSTON, TX 77042-4204

/ . 4
/ E ~ g‘:«/ ‘e ij
5 = [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Loan No: 3000659138 Data ID: 976
Borrower: MIGUEL S0S4

Permanent Index Number: 1333-709-022

FHA Case No.
137-3078011 729

MORTGAGE MIN: 100053030006591359

THIS MORTGAGE (“Securily Instrumert”j is given on the 24th day of September, 2004,

The mortgagor is MIGUEL SOSA , AN UNMARKIEY MAN AND JUAN RAMIREZ, SR. AND CLARIBEL
RAMIREZ , HUSBAND AND WIFE

{“Borrower™).
This Security Instrument is given to MORTGAGE ELECTRON.C/REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS"), (solely
as nominee for Lender, as hereinafter defined, and Lender’s successersand assigns), as beneficiary. MERS is organized
and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of PO, Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-
2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. AEGIS WHOLESALE CORPORATION ("LenZci') is organized and existing under the laws
of the State of DELAWARE, and has an address of 3250 BRIARPARK DRIVE, SUITE 400, HOUSTON, TEXAS
77042,
Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-SiX IYIOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED
THIRTY-SEVEN and NO/100-----Dollars (U.S. $ 256,437.00). This debt is evidenced 5y Borrower’s note dated the same
date as this Security Instrument (“Note”), which provides for monthly payments, with the f.all debt, if not paid earlier, due

and payable on October 1, 2034. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayrient of the debt evidenced Iy
by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, |
with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; zad () the performance °

of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note, For this puzpase, Borrower does
hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and essigns) and to
the successors and assigns of MERS the following described property located in COOK County, Illinows:

(&

i

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE 1/02 (Page 1 of 7 Pages)

O



0428749136 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

File No.: 4003943
EXHIBIT A

THE SOUTH 10 FEET OF LOT 3 AND ALL OF LOT 4 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 5 FEET THEREOF) IN BLOCK.
6 IN CHICAGO LAND INVESTMENT COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION
33, TOWNSH'? 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT1{IEREOF RECORDED MAY 19, 1890 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1272046, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

13-33-209-022




0428749136 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTICN ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

which has the address of 2250 N LAWLER AVENUE,
CHICAGO,

[Street] i
[llinots 60639 {“Property Address™);

[Zip Code]

ToGETHER WiTH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property.” “llreplacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this security Instrument as the “Property.” Borrower understands and
agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument; but, if necessary
to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to
exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited 0 the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take
any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasiig and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully scised of *he estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unézicumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property aginstiall claims and demands, subject to any
cncumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use.ard non-unifortn covenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real prinerty,

UniForM CoVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay when due the nrincipal of, and interest
on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insarance and Other Charges. Borrower shall ‘inziuse. in each monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a’sum for (a) faxes and
special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b} leasehold payments or ground reiifs on the Property,
and (c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4, In any year in which the Lender mus: puy a mortgage
insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary"), or in any year in which such
premium would have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly payment shall also include
cither: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or (i) a monthly
charge instead of a mortgage insurance premivm if this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary, in a reasonable
amount to be determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, these items are called
"Escrow Items" and the sums paid to Lender are called "Fscrow Funds.”

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow ltems in an aggregate amount not to exceed the
maximum amount that may be required for Borrower’s escrow account under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
of 1974, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seg. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be amended from time
to time ("RESPA"), except that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements or
disbursements before the Borrower’s payments are available in the account may not be based on amounts due for the
mortgage msurance premium.

1/02 {Page 2 of 7 Pages)



0428749136 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No: 30006359135 Data ID:| 976

I the amounts held by Lender for Escrow Items exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA,
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender af any
time are not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower to make
up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borgower
tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower’s account shall be credited with the balance remsining
for all installment items (a), (b}, and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has not become
obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower. Immediately prior to
a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower’s account shall be credited with any balance
remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (c}.

3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

First, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by
the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiusis, as required;

Third, t0 interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amertization of the principal of the Note; and

Fifth, to late'charges due under the Note.

4. Fire, Floodwnr. Other Hazard Insurance, Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property, whether
now in existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire, for which
Lender requires insurance. Tnis msurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires.
Borrower shall also insure all iinprevements on the Property, whether now in existence or subsequently erected, against
loss by floods to the extent required by-the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with companies approved by Lender.
The insurance policies and any renewzis tnall be held by Lender and shall include loss payable clauses in favor of] and
in a form acceptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shal give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if
not made promptly by Borrower, Each insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make payment
for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Boriower and to Lender jointly.” All or any part of the insurance proceeds
may be applied by Lender, at its option, either (a)io-the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Se urity
Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied ir. the-srder in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal, or
(b} to the restoration or repair of the damaged Propetty. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not
extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the anount
of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness
the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or oher transfer of title to the Property that extinguishes
the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insu/azice policies in force shall pass to the purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of tie Property; Borrower’s Loan Applic
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrover's principal residence within sixty|days
after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later'sale) or transfer of the Property) and shall
continue to occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence for at least one viarafter the date of occupancy, unless
Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or uisss extenuating circumstances |exist
which are beyond Borrower’s control. Borrower shall notify Lender of any extenuating Circumstances. Borrower [shall
not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow the Properiy o deteriorate, reasonable
wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or aband(ned or. the loan is in default.
Lender may take reasonable action 1o protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned Property.” Eorrower shall also be
in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate iniormation or statements
to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note,
including, but not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence.
If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease, If Borrower acgluires
fee title to the Property, the lcasehold und fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection
with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation| are
hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains un paid
under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebledness
under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applicd in the order provided in paragraph
3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone
the due date of the monthly payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments.
Any excess proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Security
Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

1/02 {Page 3 of 7 Pages)




0428749136 Page: 5 of 10 !

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay these
obligations on time directly to the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect Lender’s
interest in the Property, upon Lender’s request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing these
payments.

If Borrower fails to make these payments or the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other
covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect
Lender’s rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, for condemnation or to enforce laws or regulatjons),
then Lender may do and pay whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender’s rights in the
Property, including payment of taxes, hazard insurance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note|rate,
and ai the option of Lender shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing tn the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in
good faith the Yen by, or defends apainst enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender’s opimni

8. Fees, Lender may rollect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary,
9. Grounds for Acceler+tion of Debt,

(a) Defaunlt, Lender may, =xcept as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary in the case of pa
defaults, require immediate-payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:

(y  Borrower defaults by fauing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument

prior to or on the due datc o1 the next monthly payment, or

(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contuined

in this Security Instrument.

(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Leader-shall, if permitted by applicable law (including section 341(d)

of the Garn-St Germain Depository Instituticns Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior approval

of the Secretary, require immediate payment ir| finl of all sums secured by this Security [nstrument if

(i)  All er part of the Property, or a beneficia! interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property,

is sold or otherwise {ransferred (other than by deviser or descent), and

(i} The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residende, or

the purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Propeity, but-his or her credit has not been approved in

accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.

(¢) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lende: o require immediate payment in full, but

Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its vighis with respect to subsequent events.

(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulatiors issued by the Secretary will| limit

Lender’s rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payiaent in full and foreclose if not

paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if 416t permitted by reguldtions

of the Secretary.

(e} Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and th¢ Moie are not determined

to be eligible for msurance under the National Housing Act within 90 days from the date hereof, Lender| may,

at its option require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instiument. A written

statement of any authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 90 days from the date hgreof,

declining to insure this Security Instrument and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligipility.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option may not be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance

is solely due to Lender’s failure to remit a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary.

1/02 {Page 4 of 7 Pages)




0428749136 Page: 6 of 10 t

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No: 3000659135 Data ID:

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment i
because of Borrower’s failure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies
after foreclosure proceedings are instituted. To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a lump
all amounts required to bring Borrower's account current including, to the extent they arc obligations of Borrower y
this Security Instrument, foreclosure costs and reasonable and customary attorney’s fees and expenses properly assod
with the foreclosure proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations tl
secures shall remain in effect as if Lender had not required immediate payment in full. However, Lender is not req
to permit reinstatement if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure procee
within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceeding, (ii) reinstatemen
preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the
created by this Security Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payme

976

1 full
aven

sum
inder
iated
nat it
uired
dings
1 will
> lien

nt or

modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in
interest of Borrswer shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower’s successor in interest.
Lender shall not be'tequired to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend timg for
payment or otherwis¢_modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made
by the original Borrowdr or Borrower’s successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or

remedy shall not be a waiter of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12, Successors and Assgns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers, The covenants and agreements

of this Security Instrument shall’tind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject t

the

provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrowei’s covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-
signs this Security Instrument but does riot execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to morigage,

grant and convey that Borrower’s interest in” the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not persd
obligated to pay the sums secured by this Scevdity Instrument; and (¢} agrees that Lender and any other Borrower
agree to extend, modity, forbear or make any acvemmodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument ¢
Note withcut that Borrower’s consent.

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower proviced fer.in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering

nally
ray
1 the

it or

by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed 1p the
Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by hotice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by

first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any o
provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have seen given to Borrower or Lender when give
provided in this paragraph.

otice
n as

14. Governing Law; Severability, This Security Instrumeiii shall. b= governed by Federal law and the law of
the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument
or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect othe: yaovisions of this Security Instrument or

the Note which can be given effect without the contlicting provision. To this“end the provisions of this Sec
Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

zurity

15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

16. Hazardous Substances, Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use disposal, storage, or re
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anvone else to do, any

lease
thing

affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two senterices shialt not apply 10 the
presence, use, or storage on the Property of smalt quantities of Hazardous Substances that are gedenally recognized to

be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property,
Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other a

ction

by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substante or

Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmeni

al or

regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is

necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.
As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or hazar

dous

substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petrojeum

products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radiod

ctive

materials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the

Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

1/02 (Page 5 of 7 Pages)




0428749136 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Non-UNIForRM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transters to Lender all the rents and revenues
of the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender’s agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each
tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender’s agents. However, prior to Lender’s notice to Borrower
of Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive all rents
and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of rents constjtutes

an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

It Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as

trustee for benefil of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender sha

Il be

entitled to collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents

due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender’s written demand to the (enant.
Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any acl
would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

that

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice

of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach.

Any

application of reats shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment

of rents of the Propcrty shall terminate when the debt secured by the Security Instrument is paid in full,

18. Foreclocur: Procedure, If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, Lender
foreclose this Security [p.trument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incll
in pursuing the remedies 'piuvided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees
costs of title evidence.

may
rred
and

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires
immediate payment in full under “aragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided

in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq,) by requesting a foreclo
commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the

sure
Act,

Nothing in the preceding sentence shall depiivz the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under

this Paragraph 18 or applicable law.
19, Release. Upon payment of all sums seCared by this Securily Instrument, Lender shall release this Se
[nstrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall‘pay any recordation costs.
20. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance wih. [lfinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waive
rights under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exerartion laws,

urity

s all

21. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Udlzes Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower’s agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower’s
cxpense (o protect Lender’s interests in Borrower’s collateral. This nsurance may, but need not, protect Borrower’s
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any clain thet Borrower makes or any claim that is
madc against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by
Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has nbtained insurance as required by
Borrower’s and Lender’s agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the cotla<eral, Borrower will be responsible
for the costs of that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the
placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration-of the.insurance. The costs of

the insurance may be added to Borrower’s total outstanding balance or obligation. The cosis.of the insurance
be more than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

may

22. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are exccuted by Botrower aid recorded together
with this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amierd and supplement
the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument. [Check

applicable box(es}).

[] Condominium Rider [] Growing Equity Rider
[] Planned Unit Development Rider [ ] Graduated Payment Rider
Other [specily] Adjustable Rate Rider

1/02 (Page 6 of 7 Pagas)




0428749136 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No: 3000659135 Data ID-

By SioniNG BeLow, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms
rider(s) exccuted by Borrower and recorded with it. //

é‘(‘ " N | 7- -
UEL SOSA —Borrower

ccan i/

AN RAMIREZ, SR. —Borrower

<4 Re

CLARIBEL RAMIREZ --Borrower

AN [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

976

ntained i th/is\ Securily Instrument and in any

Seal}

Seal)

Seal)

State of ILLINOIS §
County of COOK $

The foregoing instrument was acknowledg:d before me this

MIGUEL SOSA AND JUAN RAMIREZ, SR AND CL

>y
day of _gi’w ,ZOQ%by

ublic

My commission expires: (j/ 9’/&
AR

1/02 (Page 7 of 7 P

ame)

ages)




0428749136 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No; 3000659135 Data ID: 976
Borrower: MIGUEL SOSA FHA Case No.

137-3078011 729

FIXED/ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER

THIS FIXED/ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER is made this 24th day of September, 2004, and is
incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security
Deed ("Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower’s
Note ("Note™) to

AZGIS WHOLESALE CORPORATION
(the "Lender”y of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and
located at:

2250 N LAWLER AVENUE
CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60639
[Property Address]

THE NOTE CONTAINS PRVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN THE INTEREST
RATE AND THE MONTHLY PAYMENT. THE NOTE LIMITS THE AMOUNT THE
BORROWER’S INTEREST IKATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE
MAXIMUM RATE THE BORRO'wER MUST PAY.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In adcitwwn_ to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenaptand agree as follows:

INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYME'NT CHANGES

(A)  Change Date

The interest rate may change on the first day of Jauvary, 2008, and on that day of each succeeding
year. "Change Date" means each date on which the interestaste could change.

(B) The Index

Beginning with the first Change Date, the interest rate will be based on an Index. "Index" means the
weekly average yield on United States Treasury Securities adjusted o 2 constant maturity of one year, as
made available by the Federal Reserve Board. "Current Index” meuns the most recent Index figure
available 30 days before the Change Date. If the Index (as defined above) 1900 longer available, Lender
will use as a new Index any index prescribed by the Secretary. As used in tnis Rider, "Secretary’ means
the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development or his or her designee. "ender will give Borrower
notice of the new Index.

(C) Calculation of Interest Rate Changes

Before each Change Date, Lender will calculate a new interest rate by adding a marga of TWO and
ONE/FOURTH percentage points (2.250 %j) to the Current Index and rounding the suri v the nearest
one-cighth of one percentage point (.125%). Subject to the limits stated in Paragraph (Dy<lihis Rider,
this rounded amount will be the new interest rate until the next Change Date.

D) Limits on Interest Rate Changcm

The cxisting interest rate will never increase or decrease by more than ONE and NO/100 percentage
point (1.00%} on any single Change Date. The interest rate will never be more than FIVE and NO/100
percentage points (5.00%) higher or lower than the initial interest rate, as stated in Paragraph 2 of the
Note,

FHA Multistate Fixed/Adjustable Rate Rider 04/04 (Page 1 of 2 Pages)

IR RN RV RSN

30006591350445




0428749136 Page: 10 of 10 '

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(E) Calcolation of Payment Change

If the interest rate changes on a Change Date, Lender will calculate the amount of monthly payment
of principal and interest which would be necessary to repay the unpaid principal balance in full at the
Maturity Date at the new interest rate through substantially equal payments. In making such calculation,
Lender will use the unpaid principal balance which would be owed on the Change Date if there had been
no default in payment on the Note, reduced by the amount of any prepayments to principal. The result
of this calculation will be the amount of the new monthly payment of principal and interest.

(F) Notice of Changes

Lender will give notice to Borrower of any change in the interest rate and monthly payment amount.
The notice must be given at least 25 days before the new monthly payment amount is due, and must set
forth (i) the date of the notice, (ii) the Change Date, (iii) the old interest rate, (iv) the new interest rate,
(v) the new monthly payment amount, (vi) the Current Index and the date it was published, (vii) the
method of calculating the change in monthly payment amount, and (viii) any other information which may
be requirel by law from time to time.

(G) EFf=ctive Date of Changes

A new interest rate calculated in accordance with Paragraphs (C) and (D) of this Rider will become
effective on the Change Date. Borrower shall make a payment in the new monthly amount beginning on
the first payment-uz¢ which occurs at least 25 days after Lender has given Borrower the notice of
changes required by Paragraph (F) of this Rider. Borrower shall have no obligation (o pay any increase
in the monthly paymen? zmount calculated in accordance with Paragraph (E) of this Rider for any
payment date occurring-l<ss than 25 days after Lender has given the required notice. If the monthly
payment amount calculated i’ accozdance with Paragraph (E) of this Rider decreased, but Lender failed
to give timely notice of the decrcase and Borrower made any monthly payment amounts exceeding the
payment amount which should have ‘oeen stated in a timely notice, then Borrower has the option to either
(i) demand the return to Borrower o1 2uy excess payment, with interest thereon at the Note rate (a rate
equal to the interest rate which should have-been stated in a timely notice), or (ii) request that any excess
payment, with interest thereon at the NoteZaC., be applied as payment of principal. Lender’s obligation
to return any excess payment with interest on demand is not assignable even if this Note is otherwise
assigned before the demand for return i$ made.

; 7 (]
By Signing Below, Borrower accepts and agrees 1o the frms 70 coven té ,{dmained in this Adjustable

Rate Rider. ]
/é/f{
ot
LA .

7/(('(8631)
MIGUEL SO3A —Borrower
fa v r"/)

JUAN RAMIREZ, SR_—Boffower

Mj/g“/’" Y. (Seal)

CLARIBEL RAMIREZ —Borrowe

{Page 2 of 2 Pages)




